
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

COUNCIL 
AGENDA 

for the meeting 
on 

12 July 2023 at 
6.30 pm 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

2

1. Stuart Collins 
2. Alisa Flemming 
3. Clive Fraser 
4. Mohammed Islam 
5. Patsy Cummings 
6. Sean Fitzsimons 
7. Catherine Wilson 
8. Matt Griffiths 
9. Ellily Ponnuthurai 
10. Kola Agboola 
11. Maddie Henson 
12. Manju Shahul-Hameed 
13. Mike Bonello 
14. Humayun Kabir 
15. Patricia Hay-Justice 
16. Karen Jewitt 

       17.  
       18. Esther Sutton  
       19. Ria Patel 
       20.  
       21. Claire Bonham 
       22. Adele Benson  
       23. Sue Bennett 
       24. Endri Llabuti 
       25. Mark Johnson 
       26. Nikhil Sherine Thampi 
       27. Helen Redfern 
       28. Gayle Gander 
       29. Simon Fox 
       30. Holly Ramsey  
       31. Samir Dwesar  
       32. Luke Shortland 

33. Nina Degrads 
34. Chris Clark 

 

35. Enid Mollyneaux 56. Chris Herman 
36. Amy Foster 57. Janet Campbell 
37. Brigitte Graham 58. Callton Young 
38. Leila Ben-Hassel 59. Stuart King 
39. Louis Carserides 60. Rowenna Davis (Scrutiny Chair) 
40. Eunice O’Dame 61. Richard Chatterjee (Scrutiny Vice-Chair) 

       41. Sherwan Chowdhury 62. Michael Neal 
42. Stella Nabukeera 63. Andy Stranack 
43. Tamar Barrett 64. Scott Roche 
44.  65. Jeet Bains 
45. Fatima Zaman        66. Yvette Hopley 
46. Jade Appleton        67. Ola Kolade 

       47. Danielle Denton         68. Maria Gatland 
       48. Ian Parker        69. Jason Cummings 
       49. Simon Brew        70. Mario Creatura 
       50. Margaret Bird 
       51. Joseph Lee 
       52. Lara Fish 
       53. Alasdair Stewart 
       54. Robert Ward 

55. Chrishni Reshekaron 

Notes etc. 
M – Civic Mayor  Councillor Tony Pearson 
DM – Deputy Civic Mayor – Councillor Appu Srinivasan 
EM – Executive Mayor Jason Perry 
DEM – Deputy Executive Mayor – Councillor Lynne Hale 
Please note that the numbers relate to microphone numbers.  



 
 

 

3

To: To All Members of the Council 
 
Date: 4 July 2023 
 
 
A meeting of the COUNCIL which you are hereby summoned to attend, will be held 
on Wednesday, 12 July 2023 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX  
 
Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense 
Monitoring Officer 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Marianna Ritchie, Democratic Services 
Democratic Services 
Marianna.ritchie@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
4 July 2023 

 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, or you can view the 
webcast both live and after the meeting has completed at 
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk 
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending. 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact officer as detailed above.  
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
  

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any Members. 

 
  

2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 22) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2023 and 17 

May 2023 as accurate records. 
  
Please note the minutes from the meeting on 1 March 2023 were 
previously agreed by Council. However, subsequently a factual error 
has been identified, and Council is presented with a tracked change 
version to make the amendment clear.  
 
  

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 

(DPIs) they may have in relation to any item(s) of business on today’s 
agenda. 
 
  

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  
 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 

opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 
  

5.   Announcements  
 To receive Announcements, if any, from the Chair, the Mayor, and the 

Head of Paid Service and Returning Officer. 
 
  

6.   Member Petitions  
 To receive notice of petitions presented by Members on behalf of local 

residents. 
  
One Member Petition has been received ahead of this Council meeting 
from Councillor Chris Clark, Fairfield Ward. This petition is director to 
Mayor Jason Perry. 
  
The petition has been verified and is worded as follows: 



 

 

5

  
We the undersigned call upon the Directly Elected Mayor of Croydon, 
Jason Perry, to install a speed visor on Chatsworth Road, to tackle the 
continuing problem of speeding on this and neighbouring roads.  
 
  

7.   Croydon Question Time  
 a)    Public Questions (30 minutes) 

To receive questions from the public gallery and questions 
submitted by residents in advance of the meeting. 
  
The following Public Questions will be heard at this meeting, which 
will be responded to. The questioners will have the opportunity to 
ask a supplementary question based on the answer received. 
  
The questions are as follows: 
  

1.     You have referred to this 15% increase as a one-off. Does 
this mean that in 2024 this increase will be reversed? If you 
increase the tax again in 2024 this 15% will be "baked in". 
Can you please confirm? 
 
 

2.     What is the Council doing to promote recycling of soft 
plastics? 
 
 

3.     As South Croydon councillor and candidate for Mayor a 
year ago, you campaigned strongly against the council 
proposal for a segregated cycle lane along the Brighton 
Road between Purley and South Croydon. 

  
Please set out the reasons you gave last year for why this 
was a bad idea and should be scrapped. 

  
I say your reasons then were correct. 

  
You now say the council is short of money and must avoid 
unnecessary
[...]
corporate parenting values / processes for children in care and 
care experienced people and to treat care experience as a 
Protected Characteristic until such time as it may be introduced 
by legislation.  

6.     To follow best practice in reporting education, health, housing 
and employment outcomes of care-experienced people in 
Croydon. 

7.     To proactively seek out and listen to the voices of care-
experienced people when developing new policies based on their 
views.  

  
Should the motion be approved, we call on the Executive Mayor to 
ensure that councillors be updated on progress on the above 7 points 
before the end of the civic year, including on how services’ processes, 
ways of working and culture have been embedded to recognise care-
experience as a protected characteristic.  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 
 

Council 
 
 

Meeting held on Wednesday, 1 March 2023 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Alisa Flemming (Chair); 
Councillor Sue Bennett (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Kola Agboola, Jade Appleton, Jeet Bains, Leila Ben-Hassel, 
Adele Benson, Margaret Bird, Claire Bonham, Mike Bonello, Simon Brew, 
Janet Campbell, Louis Carserides, Richard Chatterjee, Chris Clark, 
Sherwan Chowdhury, Stuart Collins, Mario Creatura, Jason Cummings, 
Patsy Cummings, Nina Degrads, Rowenna Davis, Danielle Denton, 
Samir Dwesar, Lara Fish, Sean Fitzsimons, Clive Fraser, Amy Foster, 
Simon Fox, Gayle Gander, Maria Gatland, Brigitte Graham, Matt Griffiths, 
Lynne Hale, Patricia Hay-Justice, Maddie Henson, Christopher Herman, 
Yvette Hopley, Mohammed Islam, Karen Jewitt, Mark Johnson, 
Humayun Kabir, Stuart King, Ola Kolade, Joseph Lee, Endri Llabuti, 
Enid Mollyneaux, Stella Nabukeera, Michael Neal, Tamar Barrett, 
Eunice O'Dame, Ian Parker, Ria Patel, Tony Pearson, Jason Perry, 
Ellily Ponnuthurai, Holly Ramsey, Helen Redfern, Chrishni Reshekaron, 
Scott Roche, Manju Shahul-Hameed, Nikhil Sherine Thampi, Luke Shortland, 
Appu Srinivasan, Andy Stranack, Stewart, Esther Sutton, Catherine Wilson, 
Robert Ward and Callton Young 
 
 

 
25/21   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 12 and 14 December 2022 were agreed 
as accurate records. 
  
 

26/21   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
 
There were none. 
 

27/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  
 

28/21   
 

Announcements 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

 
The Chair of Council announced on behalf of Councillor Richard Chatterjee 
that an event by The Fairtrade Organisation would be taking place in the Civic 
Mayor’s Reception Area the following week and that all were invited.  
  
The Chair then MOVED that Council standing orders be waived in order that a 
Borough Petition Debate regarding the proposed increase in Council Tax be 
held, as it was highly in the public interest. This was SECONDED by 
Councillor Mario Creatura and, RESOLVED to allow Council to hear the 
petition debate to reject an increase in Council Tax.  
 

29/21   
 

The Croydon Debate 
 
 
Council heard from residents that Croydon had not been treated fairly by the 
Government which had permitted the council to increase Council Tax by more 
than 5% without the need to hold a referendum. Ken Towl, speaking on behalf 
of the petition, appealed to Conservative members of Council to allow the 
people of Croydon to keep their money and spend it in the borough, rather 
than through a rise in tax, for the sake of their political survival. 
  
Mayor Jason Perry thanked the petitioner and recognised the anger caused 
by the proposal. Mayor Perry explained, however, that without the increase 
the council would need to make an extra £20m worth of cuts to services, 
which would be dangerous to the most vulnerable members of the community.  
  
Councillor Christopher Herman, in support of the petition, outlined previous 
financial decisions made by Conservative group members of Council which 
had contributed to the need to make cuts now.  
  
Councillor Andy Stewart, speaking on behalf of the Executive, argued that he 
believed in allowing people to spend their own money and advocated for 
cutting taxes overall. However, he concluded that the rise in Council Tax was 
a last resort as there was no other realistic option for returning Croydon to 
financial stability.  
  
In support of the petition, Councillor Mohammed Islam argued that Central 
Government was not supporting Local Authorities across the board, and that 
the Mayor had not listened to residents, nearly 30,000 of whom had signed 
the petition.  
  
A second member from the petition group described to members how unfair 
the decision would be on residents who were tired of being unable to afford 

Page 10



 

 
 

the most basic standards of living, holding multiple jobs and still being unable 
to feed their children or turn on their heating. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Jason Cummings, concluded 
that this rise in tax was a one-off, and that residents should not have to foot 
the bill for the mistakes of others. He stated that the council was going to take 
every step possible to ensure that those who were responsible for the 
financial mismanagement of the council in the past were held to account.  
  
 

30/21   
 

Review of Council Tax Support Scheme 2023/24 
 
 
The Mayor, when moving the recommendations sought approval to amend 
recommendation 2.1.2 so that it read, ‘For 2023/24 only, to change the rate at 
which the income bands are increased annually from the level of CPI 10.1% 
to the amount Council Tax is increased for that year which could be up to 15% 
cap. For 2024/25 the scheme will revert to one where the income bands are 
increased annually by the level of CPI’. 
 
Council agreed that the original recommendation could be amended.   
 

The Chair MOVED to allow Councillors Stuart King and Jason Cummings to 
speak for two minutes e
[...]
y had found that members and officers had been cooperative, 
engaging and open throughout the budget-setting process, and that 
people were being honest about the challenges the council faced. 

  
Members then engaged in a debate on the recommendations. Council heard 
that: 
  

       It was not fair that residents should pay more to receive a reduction in 
services; 

       Residents had lost their right to have their say about the Council Tax 
rise and that the impact would continue for years to come; 

       Housing services had been extremely poor in previous years and 
residents had been ignored under the Labour leadership of the council, 
and the lack of a housing strategy had left significant legacy issues for 
the council; 

       Better commissioning, more efficient systems and better management 
had led to £1.7m of savings for Children’s Services since May 2022, 
and that the council now was investing in transformation projects; 

       The Executive Mayor had put forward a statement on tackling crime, 
and the council had produced its first strategy for ending Violence 
Against Women and Girls, and that this budget would allow members 
to continue work in these areas; 

  
In conclusion, the Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Jason Cummings, 
stated that hard decisions needed to be made, and that it would be unsafe to 
cut services any further.  
  
Members then voted on the Budget and Council Tax Report and, 
  

Page 15



 

 
 

RESOLVED, with 34 votes for and 37 votes against, to reject the Budget and 
Council Tax-setting proposals before Council. 
  
The Leader of the Opposition then summarised the reasons for this resolution, 
asking the Executive Mayor to revise the proposals in light of the principle 
objection to the increase in Council Tax levels for this year. Opposition 
members believed they had not been provided with adequate options, and 
that they were unable to vote on something without seeing alternatives.  
  
The Green group, which submitted an amendment, added that they wanted it 
clearly outlined in the budget how residents would access support funding 
before they could agree to the budget, and that they also wanted to see more 
focus on environmental issues within the budget. 
  
The Chair then MOVED that an Special Council meeting be scheduled to take 
place before the Ordinary Council meeting on Wednesday 29 March. This 
was SECONDED by Councillor Creatura and: 
  
RESOLVED, to hold a Special Council meeting for the appointments of the 
Civic Mayoralty and Honorary Freedom Selection Committee on 29 March 
2023 at 6 pm.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.54 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

Page 16



 
 

Council 
 
 

Meeting held on Wednesday, 17 May 2023 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Alisa Flemming (Chair); 
Councillor Sue Bennett (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Kola Agboola, Jeet Bains, Leila Ben-Hassel, Adele Benson, 
Margaret Bird, Claire Bonham, Simon Brew, Janet Campbell, 
Louis Carserides, Richard Chatterjee, Chris Clark, Sherwan Chowdhury, 
Mario Creatura, Jason Cummings, Patsy Cummings, Nina Degrads, 
Rowenna Davis, Danielle Denton, Samir Dwesar, Lara Fish, Sean Fitzsimons, 
Clive Fraser, Amy Foster, Simon Fox, Gayle Gander, Maria Gatland, 
Brigitte Graham, Matt Griffiths, Lynne Hale, Patricia Hay-Justice, 
Maddie Henson, Christopher Herman, Yvette Hopley, Mohammed Islam, 
Karen Jewitt, Mark Johnson, Humayun Kabir, Stuart King, Ola Kolade, 
Joseph Lee, Endri Llabuti, Enid Mollyneaux, Stella Nabukeera, Michael Neal, 
Tamar Barrett, Eunice O'Dame, Ian Parker, Ria Patel, Tony Pearson, 
Jason Perry, Ellily Ponnuthurai, Holly Ramsey, Helen Redfern, 
Chrishni Reshekaron, Scott Roche, Manju Shahul-Hameed, 
Nikhil Sherine Thampi, Luke Shortland, Appu Srinivasan, Andy Stranack, 
Aladair Stewart, Esther Sutton, Catherine Wilson, Robert Ward and 
Callton Young 
 

Apologies: Councillor Jade Appleton, Mike Bonello and Stuart Collins 
  

PART A 
  

52/21   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
 
There were none. 
  

53/21   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 29 March were agreed as accurate 
records. 
  
  

54/21   
 

Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair of Council for the Municipal Year 
2023-24 
 
 
Councillor Alisa Flemming gave words of thanks on behalf of herself and 
Councillor Sue Bennett, to all those who had supported them in their year as 

Public Document Pack

Page 17



 

 
 

Civic Mayor and Deputy Civic Mayor of Croydon, stating that it was a privilege 
and an honour to share the mayoralty with Councillor Bennett. 
  
Councillor Flemming recognised the challenges of the role, but declared it an 
honour to have served the people of Croydon in this way. 
  
Councillor Flemming thanked her children and her sister for their support; her 
Consort John Wentworth and his wife; Councillors Appu Srinivasan, 
Mohammed Islam, Patsy Cummings, Enid Mollyneaux, Chris Clark, Callton 
Young, Ola Kolade and other Conservative members who had supported her. 
Councillor Flemming also extended thanks to the Mayor; the Deputy 
Lieutenant and his wife; and to the officers – among other staff, the registry 
team, Town Hall Concierge, the photographers, also thanked Bishop 
Rosemary for agreeing to be involved in reintroducing the Chaplaincy. 
  
Councillor Flemming wished the new Civic Mayor and Deputy Civic Mayor the 
best of luck for the year of their Mayoralty.  
  
The Chair then asked for nominations. Mayor Jason Perry nominated 
Councillor Tony Pearson as Civic Mayor and Councillor Appu Srinivasan as 
Deputy Civic Mayor for the 2023-24 municipal year. This was seconded by 
Councillor Stuart King, and: 
RESOLVED, unanimously to appoint Councillors Tony Pearson and Appu 
Srinivasan to the roles of Civic Mayor and Deputy Civic Mayor respectively for 
the 2023-24 municipal year.  
  
Mayor Jason Perry then spoke in favour the nomi

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Council 
 
 

Meeting held on Wednesday, 12 July 2023 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Tony Pearson (Chair); 
 

 Councillors Appu Srinivasan, Kola Agboola, Jeet Bains, Leila Ben-Hassel, 
Adele Benson, Margaret Bird, Claire Bonham, Mike Bonello, Simon Brew, 
Janet Campbell, Louis Carserides, Richard Chatterjee, Chris Clark, 
Sherwan Chowdhury, Stuart Collins, Mario Creatura, Jason Cummings, 
Patsy Cummings, Nina Degrads, Rowenna Davis, Samir Dwesar, 
Sean Fitzsimons, Alisa Flemming, Clive Fraser, Amy Foster, Simon Fox, 
Gayle Gander, Maria Gatland, Brigitte Graham, Matt Griffiths, Lynne Hale, 
Patricia Hay-Justice, Maddie Henson, Christopher Herman, Yvette Hopley, 
Mohammed Islam, Karen Jewitt, Mark Johnson, Stuart King, Ola Kolade, 
Joseph Lee, Endri Llabuti, Enid Mollyneaux, Stella Nabukeera, Michael Neal, 
Tamar Barrett, Eunice O'Dame, Ian Parker, Ria Patel, Jason Perry, 
Ellily Ponnuthurai, Holly Ramsey, Chrishni Reshekaron, Scott Roche, 
Manju Shahul-Hameed, Nikhil Sherine Thampi, Luke Shortland, 
Andy Stranack, Aladair Stewart, Esther Sutton, Catherine Wilson, Robert Ward 
and Callton Young 
 

Apologies: Councillor Jade Appleton, Sue Bennett, Danielle Denton, Lara Fish, 
Humayun Kabir and Helen Redfern 

  
PART A 

  
60/21   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 March, which included the amendments 
detailed in the agenda, and 17 May 2023 were agreed as accurate records. 
  
  

61/21   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
 
Councillor Ria Patel, Green Party member, declared that she was an unpaid 
Director and Trustee of Croydon Pride, as during the section of the meeting 
on Questions to the Mayor and Cabinet Councillor Patel would be asking a 
question on behalf of the LGBTQIA+ Community.  
  

62/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 



 

 
 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  
  

63/21   
 

Announcements 
 
 
Councillor Tony Pearson, Chair of Council, informed members that a new 
board of trustees for the Mayoral Charities had been arranged, and that it was 
the Chair’s intention to appoint members to the board of trustees for three-
year terms to guarantee continuity. 
  
The Chair also announced that there would be a curry night on 26 September 
at The Royal Tandoori in Selsdon to support the work of the Mayoral 
Charities.  
  

64/21   
 

Member Petitions 
 
 
Council had received a petition from Councillor Chris Clark, Fairfield Ward, 
who stated that he supported the petition as the issue had been raised by the 
local residents and Residents Association for a number of years, and has 
been advised that they should carry out the enforcement work themselves.  
  
Councillor Scott Roche, Cabinet Member for Streets and Enrivonment, in 
response to the petition stated that enforcement was down to the metropolitan 
police force, but that he would discuss with the Highways team whether it was 
possible to carry out additional enforcement in the area where possible. The 
Cabinet Member also proposed to look into the possibility of putting a speed 
visor in the area.  
  

65/21   
 

Croydon Question Time 
 
 
Public Questions 
  

1.     In response to the answer given and printed in the agenda, the 
questioner stated that rubbish collection at her residence had not been 
reliable, and asked whether the increase in Council Tax would 
contribute to improving this service.  

  
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Jason Cummings, stated 
that the increase in Council Tax was never intended to be spent on 
services; instead it was increased to emsure the council had sufficient 
funds to protect it from future financial difficulties. 

  



 

 
 

2.     In response to the answer given as printed in the agenda, the 
questioner asked a supplementary question, to which the Cabinet 
Member for Streets and Environment responded that the recycling of 
soft plastics should be increased by providing residents with greater 
awareness of where they can recycle these items. Councillor Roche 
also stated the council intended to promote responsible recycling at 
local level through communications campaigns and the use of QR 
codes, but that a lot of the waste contract was out of the council’s 
control. 
 
 

3.     The third questioner was not present at the meeting, and so the 
answer to their question was published in the agenda and no 
supplementary question was asked.  
 
 

4.     The supplementary question regarding the investigation into financial 
mismanagement by previous members of the council and officers was 
responded to by Mayor Jason Perry who stated that he could not 
comment on how far the police had progressed the investigation but 
that the council would do everything it could to support the 
investigation. 
 
 

5.     The questioner asked a supplementary question based on the answer 
given in the agenda, asking the Council to commit to meeting with 
residents and Brick by Brick to ensure the company heard residents’ 
concerns, to which the Cabinet Member for Finance replied the 
resident should get in touch directly with him so that the issue could be 
discussed with the relevant officers.  

  
Mayor and Cabinet Questions 
  
In response to questions, Mayor Jason Perry, assisted by Cabinet Members, 
stated that: 

• The council was working closely with the head leaseholder of the 
Purley Pool site to reopen it; 

• The LGBTQ population was supported during Pride month through 
London Borough of Culture events and respect was extended to 
members of the workforce belonging to the group as well as support 
being provided to residents; 

• Discussions would take place with Councillor Bonham on the petition 
by Conservative MP Mark Eastward concerning changes to the legal 



 

 
 

guidance on camera locations to improve road safety in areas of 
accident hotspots; 

• There was no budget cap set in this year, assets were being sold 
quickly to pay down debts;  

• The grass cutting service was not as good as expected; however, there 
was a need to rebuild the infrastructure around the service by bringing 
back equipment and staff; 

• Westfield’s acquisitions in the town centre and monthly Board meetings 
with the council were crucial steps in the town centre’s regeneration; 

• There was an expectation of a pre-planning discussion and a planning 
application, the master plan was undergoing finalisation;  

• Violent crime was a top priority issue and there was a reset to the 
community safety partnership with a community board established to 
sit below the partnership; 

• Work had been conducted on the Violence Against Women and Girls 
delivery plan and Youth Safety delivery plan; the Youth Safety delivery 
plan was used to tackle issues on Church Street resulting in some 
young people moving to other mentoring routes.  

• The Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) had been in action for 2 
months and the powers had been used 69 times; 

• Working with community groups and police, training was in place to 
demonstrate how to use the powers effectively; 

• There was a consultation on extending the PSPO to Thornton Heath 
and the Hotspot Delivery plan would be used to decide if other areas 
should be included; 

• Service level agreements would be created from the Housing Revenue 
Account to the grass cutting service for housing estates, and this would 
be reviewed next year;  

• By September 2023, councillors and residents would be engaged to 
discuss their expectations for the Local Plan; by December 2023, 
consultation on a renewed Local Plan for Croydon should begin;  

• The loss of every ticket office was concerning to residents but only 
10% of ticket sales occurred face to face; Mayor Perry’s response to 
the consultation would ask for some strategic offices to remain 
available across the borough; 

• Engagement with residents of Regina Road had taken place; the ballet 
process had occurred and an overwhelming yes to redevelop was 
received; a meeting was held with residents to discuss next steps and 
papers would be issued to Cabinet over the coming months;  

• There was a commitment to hold former councillors and officers 
accountable for the financial damage to the Borough; 

• The Penn report included information on decisions considered and 
agreed around the finances of the Borough;  



 

 
 

• The Kroll reports provided details on the full investigation of the 
Fairfield Halls refurbishment and what happened to the £70 million that 
was invested; 

• Two reports on public interests had been handed to the police and 
allegations were being investigated;  

• The exit payment of the former Chief Executive was still being pursued 
for recovery;  

• There were still outstanding issues at Fairfield Halls, but some issues 
had been dealt with;  

• An update was requested from the responsible officers about the 
reopening of Wandle park café and the locking of gates at night; the 
Mayor would provide an update to the Waddon councillors once 
received; 

• A Joint paper on Housing was produced to Cabinet on the 28th of June 
which looked at the provision of housing to young people; the objective 
was to set care experienced young people up for an independent life 
rather than putting them in debt and sub-standard housing;  

• Apprenticeships would be reviewed as a method to encourage young 
people to aspire for full and independent lives;  

• The Corporate Parenting Panel would assess the process of the new 
initiative, conduct a review in 6 months and the Panel would hear 
directly from affected young people to ensure that the new policies 
were working for them; 

• The consultation on the expansion of the proposed area of the Public 
Space’s Protection Order ended on the 21st of July and residents were 
encouraged to take part in the consultation to ensure their opinions 
were heard; 

• An improvement plan would be developed to enhance, reallocate, and 
improve resources for the Planning department; 

• The plan should improve performance within the department around 
enforcement issues, so that the needs and planning applications  of 
residents and developers could be addressed in a timely manner;  

• One million pounds of government funding was invested into the 
summer programme; a £50,000 bid was put in place for Purely and 
Thornton Heath and an additional £5,000 in funds was directed to 
Purely for transport interchanges.  

• Work would remain ongoing with community groups to ensure that 
clubs would be open throughout the summer.  

• A Community board was established and there had been great 
engagement. 26 groups attended the last board meeting, and a 
working relationship had been created with mentoring groups and the 
community and voluntary based sector to provide facilities to young 
people. 



 

 
 

• 1,000 pieces of graffiti have been removed from highstreets, Councillor 
Roche and Mayor Perry have worked with Officers to provide deep 
clean processes in the centres so they can be restored for traders and 
shoppers. The service has delivered results. 

  
  
  
  

66/21   
 

Maiden Speeches 
 
 
Council heard the Maiden Speeches of the following members: 
  

-        Councillor Mark Johnson, Shirley North Ward 
-        Councillor Enid Mollyneaux, Bensham Manor Ward 
-        Councillor Joseph Lee, Selsdon and Addington Village Ward 
-        Councillor Fatima Zaman, Selsdon Vale and Forestdale Ward 

  
  

67/21   
 

Appointments 
 
 
No changes to Appointments were proposed. 
  

68/21   
 

Council Debate Motions 
 
 
Moving the Conservative Group Debate Motion Deputy Mayor and Cabinet 
Member for Homes, Councillor Lynne Hale, stated that the council had a long 
way to go but that it was taking difficult decisions to balance the books, 
transform services, and provide proper housing services.  
  
Councillor Hale argued that the council was well on the way to doing less but 
doing better, which had been demonstrated by the improved Housing 
Transformation Programme, which involved proper engagement with 
residents, whom Councillor Hale thanked for the time and energy they had 
committed to the project. 
  
On behalf of the Opposition, Councillor Callton Young, argued that the Mayor 
was unwilling to share his powers with his Cabinet and that was holding back 
progress. Councillor Young argued that the Mayor’s key manifesto pledges 
had not been fulfilled, and that high street stores remained closed, and Purley 
Pool was yet to be reopened.  
  



 

 
 

Councillor Alasdair Stewart, seconding the motion, stated that the programme 
of London Borough of Culture events taking place across Croydon this year 
were demonstrable of the improvements and enthusiasm of residents. 
Councillor Stewart also mentioned such successes as the plans for Westfield 
opening in the town centre, the Public Space Protection Orders that were in 
place, the plans for reopening Purley Pool, and the new approach to planning 
applications.  
  
Councillor Stewart King, Leader of the Opposition, stated that on the contrary 
the situation for Croydon’s residents had worsened, citing the 15% increase in 
Council Tax despite the recognised cost-of-living crisis, cuts to council 
services, the lack of Levelling-Up Funding, and failed manifesto pledges.  
  
Exercising her right of reply, Councillor Hale argued that the Administration 
had delivered on balancing the budget, adopting the Mayor’s Business Plan, 
brought back Westfield, restoring PSPOs, scrapped Planning guidelines 
which had brought misery to residents, restored the graffiti removal service, 
opposed the Ultra Low Emissions Zone, approved Early Years and anti-
Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy, begun improvement work on the 
Regina Road estate, were putting in place a new waste and street cleansing 
contract, strengthening contract management and procurement, approved a 
strategy to tackle homelessness, were winding up Brick by Brick, and had 
agreed an asset disposal plan to recoup financial losses. 
  
The Chair called Council to vote on the Motion, and member RESOLVED, 
with 31 votes in favour and 35 against, not to agree the motion.  
  
Councillor Catherine Wilson then moved the Labour Group Motion, declaring 
that social work was not about box-ticking and meeting targets, but it was 
about ensuring the children in social care succeeded and had real prospects 
for achieving in life. Councillor Wilson spoke about how children in care 
struggled to get support, and that the system was designed against them. 
Councillor Wilson spoke about how she had seen young people denied 
services due to the care leaver status, and that they should be recognised as 
a vulnerable group.  
  
Councillor Joseph Lee, on behalf of the Administration, stated that he and his 
colleagues had attended a number of events to gain a better understanding of 
the issues, and that they were doing all they could to navigate the legacy 
issues involved. Councillor Lee stated that it was important to recognise the 
wishes of the individual, and that a catch-all label for young people with these 
experiences was not always appropriate. Councillor Lee also mentioned the 
personal responsibility of members as Corporate Parents to ensure that 
vulnerable young people were afforded the same life opportunities as others.  



 

 
 

  
Councillor Janet Campbell, seconding the motion, told members how she had 
proudly served as a foster carer, providing a nurturing and stable environment 
for children in need. Councillor Campbell described how she had experienced 
the lack of support and poor service provided to care-experience young 
people by the local authorities, and that she had known some young people 
who were told they needed to register as homeless before they were offered 
housing support. Councillor Campbell asserted that young people should be 
recognised as valuable and with potential to achieve, and that the council 
should uphold the principles of equality and fairness. 
  
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, Councillor Maria Gatland, 
asserted that the Corporate Parenting agenda was a top priority, and that 
Children’s Services must be improved to properly serve the borough’s care-
experienced young people. Councillor Gatland informed members that a 
strategy had been developed which signals a whole-council approach, with 
plans for a care-experienced young person as the co-chair of a refreshed 
Corporate Parenting Panel. Councillor Gatland agreed to bring this motion to 
the Corporate Parenting Panel for consideration and to consult and listen to 
the needs of care leavers.  
  
Councillor Wilson closed the debate, stating that there was no hidden agenda 
by the Corporate Parenting Panel of which she was a member; the members 
simply wanted the best outcomes for the borough’s care-experienced young 
people.  
  
The Chair put the motion to the vote and Council RESOLVED, unanimously to 
support the motion.  
  
In his final response to the outcome of the vote, Mayor Jason Perry agreed 
that supporting care leavers should be a priority, but stated that the reality 
was that this was not how the council had treated young people in the past. 
The Mayor stated that the current and future housing provision needed to be 
looked at, and that the council should be encouraging young people to 
become independent.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.49 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   



 

 
 

 


